they become due. The Company has no assets and a negative working capital, exposing itself
to liquidity risk. The Company continuously monitors its working capital position and maintains
a strict control over its expenses.

6. Notes Payable

The notes payable are non-interest bearing and due on demand. The notes payable are due to
directors of the Company.

7. Related Party Transactions

Transactions with related parties are incurred in the normal course of business and are measured
at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and approved by the
related parties. Related party transactions are disclosed in Note 6 to the unaudited condensed
interim financial statements.

FORM 2A – LISTING STATEMENT

January 2015
 Page 130

APPENDIX I

PRO-FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DATED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 – BRADSTONE
CAPITAL CORP.

HPB Investments Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Unaudited)

As at  Sep 30 2015  Sep 30 2015   Sep 30 2015

  Bradstone  HPB

  Financial   Investments Note  Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Corp.   Inc. 2  Adjustments  Consolidation

Assets

Current assets

Cash $  193,186 $  4,687  $   $  197,873

Interest receivable   13,094   13,094

Accounts receivable   118,163   -   (44,182)   73,981

Deferred costs   -   75,000   (75,000)   -

Notes receivable   234,998   -   234,998

Portfolio investments in private companies   2,739,659   -   2,739,659

  $  3,299,100 $  79,687  $   $  3,259,605

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $  25,910 $  156,395 (b) $  (44,182) $  138,123

Deferred income tax liability   20,212   20,212

Notes payable   -   194,604 (c)   (109,604)   85,000

   46,122   350,999   243,335

Equity

Share capital   3,046,352   512,990 (d)(i)   (622,594)   3,406,447

   (d)(ii)   360,095

   (c)   109,604

Retained earnings (Deficit)   206,626   (784,302) (d)(i)   784,302   (390,177)

   (d)(iii)   (596,803)

   3,252,978   (271,312)   3,016,270

  $  3,299,100 $  79,687  $   $  3,259,605

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position.

HPB Investments Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Income Statement

For the three months ended

(Unaudited)

  Sep 30 2015  Sep 30 2015   Sep 30 2015

  Bradstone  HPB

  Financial   Investments   Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Corp.   Inc. Notes  Adjustments  Consolidation

Revenue

Interest income   7,278   -   7,278

Foreign exchange gain   28,781   -   28,781

   36,059   -   36,059

Expenses

General and administrative   5,432   121   5,553

Filing fees   -   12,918   12,918

Audit and legal fees   6,000   23,687   29,687

   11,432   36,726   48,158

Net income (loss) before income taxes   24,627   (36,726)   (12,099)

Income tax provision   -   -   -

Net income (loss)   24,627   (36,726)   (12,099)

Net income (loss) per share – basic and diluted   0.00   (0.00)   (0.00)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding – basic and diluted

  26,002,931   15,780,000  Note 3   (14,465,000)   27,317,931

HPB Investments Inc.

Pro-Forma Consolidated Income Statement

(Unaudited)

  Dec 31 2014  Dec 31 2014   Dec 31 2014

  Bradstone  HPB

  Financial   Investments   Pro Forma  Pro Forma

  Corp.   Inc. Notes  Adjustments  Consolidation

Revenue

Unrealized gains on portfolio investments $  251,883 $  -  $   $  251,883

Interest income   6,116   -   6,116

Foreign exchange gain   31,391   -   31,391

   289,390   -   289,390

Expenses

General and administrative   75,179   72,624   147,803

Audit fees   12,000   7,560   19,560

   87,179   80,184   167,363

Net income before income taxes   202,211   (80,184)   122,027

Income tax provision   20,212   -   20,212

Net income   181,999   (80,184)   101,815

Net income per share – basic and diluted   0.01   (0.01)   0.00

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding – basic and diluted

  24,791,022   15,780,000  Note 3   (14,465,000)   26,106,022

HPB INVESTMENTS INC.

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement of
HPB Investments Inc. (“HPB”) and Bradstone Financial Corp. (“Bradstone”) has been prepared by management to reflect the